Agenda Item #: **3**#-/

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	May 2, 2023	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing

Department: Facilities Development & Operations

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Amendment No. 1 to the contract for Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services (R2022-1446) with The Weitz Company, LLC establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of \$364,853 for construction management services for the Government Center 12th Floor Flooring project for a period of 107 calendar days from notice to proceed.

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Summary: On December 6, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the CM at Risk Services contract with The Weitz Company, LLC to provide construction management services for the Governmental Center Renewal and Replacement (R/R) project (R2022-1446). On February 7, 2023 (Agenda 3H-9), the Board authorized the County Administrator or designee, which in this case was the Director of Facilities Development and Operations (FDO), to execute an Amendment to expedite the process so that the procurement and installation of the new flooring and flooring accessories can be completed while minimizing interference with daily operations of the newly appointed Commissioners and their teams. Amendment No. 1 authorized The Weitz Company, LLC to establish a GMP in the amount \$364,853 to provide construction management services including bidding, procuring, shipping and installation of the new flooring and flooring accessories for the Government Center 12th Floor Flooring project. On March 1, 2023, Amendment No. 1 was fully executed on behalf of the Board by the Director of FDO. In accordance with the County Policy and Procedures Memorandum (PPM) CW-O-051, all delegated contracts, agreements and grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive and file agenda item. Amendment No. 1 was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on January 18, 2023 and the Committee established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of 20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation, of which 10% must be African American or Hispanic American owned businesses. A good faith waiver was requested and partial waiver was approved to waive the 10% Small Minority Business Enterprise (S/MBE) goal therefore the API for this Amendment is a 20% SBE participation. The SBE participation on this amendment is 64.81%. Cumulative SBE participation on this contract is 64.81%. The Weitz Company, LLC is a local business. Funding for this project is from the Public Building Improvement Fund and the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 7 (MWJ)

Background and Justification: CM at Risk is a project delivery method in which the CM provides design phase assistance, phasing evaluation, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as a General Contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. The delegation of authority for the County Administrator or designee, which in this case was the Director of FDO, was requested to expedite the execution of Amendment No. 1 prior to the next BCC meeting to expedite the process so that the procurement and installation of the new flooring and flooring accessories can be completed while minimizing interference with daily operations of the newly appointed Commissioners and their team.

Attachments:

- 1. Amendment No. 1
- 2. Budget Availability Statement

Recommended by:	mi l'aga-all	105	4/5/23
-	Department Director		D ate
Approved by:	icala		4/24/23
	County Administrator	,	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

			AT VI REST OFF		
Fiscal Years	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027
Capital Expenditures	\$364,853		-		
Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$364,853	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	; ;				
Is Item Included in Current Budg Does this item include the use of			Yes <u>X</u> Yes	NoX	
Budget Account Nos: Fund 3804 Dept. 411 Unit B68 Fund 3950 Dept. 411 Unit Q01					
CONSTRUCTION STAFF COSTS CONTINGENCY TOTAL	\$ <u>\$</u>	4,853.00 0.00 0.00 4,853.00			
B. Recommended Sources of Fu	nds/Summary	of Fiscal I	mpact:		
The funding sources for Amendment Sales Tax Fund.	No.1 is from the	Public Buil	ding Improvem	ent Fund and tl	ne Infrastructure
C. Departmental Fiscal Review	: May	r She			
	III. REVII	EW COM	MENTS:		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	nct Developme	nt and Cor	ntrol Comment	s:	
Jux Mat 4/11/ OFMBQAUIID	2013 4-10	13	Contract MA 4/17/d	Administrator	my 4/1/7/23
B. Legal Sufficiency:					•
Assistant County Attorney	4/3/18/2	-3			
C. Other Department Review:			•		
Department Director					

Project Name: GCC R/R – 12TH Floor Flooring

Project No. 2021-013514

AMENDMENT #1 THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC TO CONTRACT FOR

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK SERVICES GOVERNMENT CENTER (GCC) RENEWAL/REPLACEMENT (R/R) 12TH FLOOR FLOORING PROJECT NO. 2021-013514

This Amendment is made as of March 1 2023 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as Owner, and The Weitz Company, LLC, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose Federal Tax ID# is 42-1512625 hereinafter referred to as "Construction Manager".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated December 6, 2022 (R2022-1446) (hereinafter the Contract) is in full force and effect and that this Amendment incorporates all the terms and conditions of the Contract as may be supplemented and amended by this Amendment.

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Government Center 12th Floor Flooring, including the Construction Manager's fees calculated in accordance with the terms of the Contract, whereby the Construction Manager will render construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Construction Manager's Representations. The Construction Manager represents that:

The Construction Manager, Trade Contractors, Sub-subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge base of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identified, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of the Project.

The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into

Page 1 of 4

Form Rev. 10/14/21 Amendment for GMP - Non-Federal CM Project Specific

ATTACHMENT 1

Project Name: GCC R/R – 12TH Floor Flooring

Project No. 2021-013514

consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems.

- 3. Guaranteed Maximum Price. Pursuant to Section 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to a Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$364,853.00 for the construction phase of the Government Center 12th Floor Flooring. The GMP is based on the GMP Summary attached hereto and incorporated herein. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Contract and the terms and conditions of Construction Manager's GMP proposal, the terms and conditions of the Contract shall control.
- **4. Schedule of Time for Completion.** The time of completion for this Amendment will be as follows: The Construction Manager shall substantially complete the work within 107 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed from Owner. Liquidated Damages are \$240.00/day for failure to achieve certification of substantial completion within the contract time or approved extension thereof.
- 5. Contract Modifications and Additions. The Contract is hereby modified to include the following terms and conditions: None
- **6. EBO Program.** The County's Goal Setting Committee has applied a mandatory subcontracting goal for this GMP Amendment as follows:

The SBE subcontracting goal for this GMP Amendment is 20% participation, of which 10% must be African American and/or Hispanic American owned businesses. Findings of GSC to support M/WBE goal: The County's disparity study found disparity in construction contracting for African American and Hispanic American businesses.

As evidenced by the attached Schedule 1 and Schedule 2s, Construction Manager has agreed to provide the following participation on this Amendment:

64.81% SBE participation of which 0% will be African American or Hispanic American.

7. Attachments. The following attachments are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:

GMP Summary
Public Construction Bond
Form of Guarantee
Insurance Certificate(s)
EBO Schedules 1 and 2(s)

8. Except as specifically modified herein, the Contract remains in full force and effect. All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Contract.

Page 2 of 4

Project Name: GCC R/R - 12TH Floor Flooring

Project No. 2021-013514

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the County; and an authorized official of the Construction Manager has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the Construction Manager.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

el W. Jones, E=

County Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY, BOARD, OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, BY

DIRECTOR, FACILITIES

DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

Isami Ayala-Çollazo

ATTEST"

FD&O Fiscal

Project Name:	GCC R/R -	12 th Floor	Flooring
Project No. 202	1-013514		

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: **SIGNATURE**

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC

Signature Signature

Signature

Becnardita Morgan Name (type or print)

Dennis Gallagher Name (type or print)

Executive Vice President

Title

(Corporate Seal)

Project: PBC Government Center 12th Floor Flooring

Date: 2/6/2023

Design Stage: GMP #1,

Gross Area: 11,375 GSF

Plans Dated: TBD

Job #: 0

Addenda Issued: 0

Line	Bid Ticket	Trade Description		Си	rrent Estimate	Subcontractor	Est	urrent limate GSF	% of Total	1 00 1	SBE included: in Trade Total	Participation Percentage
1	01A	Construction Management		\$	72,695	Weitz	\$	6	19.9%	0	\$.	0.0%
2	01B	General Requirements		\$	17,895	Weitz	\$	2	4.9%	0	\$ -	0.0%
2	Allowand	Allowances		\$	22,600	Jack Walsh			6.2%	4	\$ 22,600	6.2%
15	06A	Rough Carpentry		\$	3,170	Weitz	\$	0	0.9%	0	\$ -	0.0%
35	09G	Flooring: Carpet & Resillent		\$	213,875	Jack Walsh	\$	19	58.6%	4	\$ 21 3,87 5	58.6%
73	73 SUBTOTAL		\$	330,235		\$	29	90.5%	8	\$ 236,475	64.8%	
74	Sub Bon	ds or SDI Total	1.50%	\$	3,940		\$	0	1.1%			0.0%
75	Permits		0.00%	\$	-		\$	-	0.0%			0.0%
76	General i	Liability Insurance	1,100%	\$	4,013		\$	0	1.1%			0.0%
79	Builders	Risk Insurance (or DIC)	0.374%	\$	1,365		\$	0	0.4%			0.0%
83	Performance Bond 1.30%		\$	4,743		\$	0	1.3%			0.0%	
86	Contractor Contingency 0.75%		\$	2,477		\$	0	0.7%			0.0%	
87	Construc	tion Fee	5.25%	\$	18,080		\$	2	5.0%			0.0%
88	TOTAL P	ROJECT		\$	364,853		\$	32	100.0%		\$ 236,475	64.8%



February 17, 2023

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604

Re:

Bond No.:

107697193

Principal:

The Weitz Company, LLC

Description:

Government Center (GCC) Renewal/Replacement (R/R) 12th Floor Flooring,

Project No. 2021-013514

Surety:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

To whom it may concern:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as surety, authorizes Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners to date all copies of the Public Construction Bond, Form of Guarantee, Notary and Power of Attorney documents for the above referenced bond.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Jessica Rosser Attorney-in-Fact

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature Diana Conducted (Seal)

validity of that document.				
State of TEXAS County of Dallas		Í		
on Feb 17, 2023	before me,	Diana A	Mexis Cervantes, Notary	Public ficer)
personally appearedJessica R	losser ====			======
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity(in person(s), or the entity upon behind	f satisfactory e nt and acknow es), and that b	vidence to ledged to by his/her	to be the person(s) whose o me that he/she/they exe /their signature(s) on the	e name(s) is/are cuted the same in instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under t	the laws o	of the State of TEXAS tha	t the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.	}	DIANA ALEXIS CERVAN Notary ID #1335184: My Commission Expir January 5, 2026	24
Pia 1		1	-	handlikes of p



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jessica Rosser of DALLAS , Texas , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 17th day of February

, 2023









Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER	107697193
BOND AMOUNT	\$364,853.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$364,853.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	The Weitz Company, LLC
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:	1400 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 700
	West Palm Beach, FL 33401
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561 686-5511
SURETY COMPANY:	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	One Tower Square
	Hartford, CT 06183
SURETY'S PHONE:	(860) 277-0111
	BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261
PROJECT NAME: Governm	ent Center (GCC) Renewal/Replacement (R/R) 12th Floor Flooring
PROJECT NUMBER: 2021-01	3514
CONTRACT NUMBER (to be	provided after Contract award): NA
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 1	Flooring Renovation
PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN, or	LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
301 N. Olive A	venue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount of

Page 1 of 3

Form Rev. 8/24/20 Public Construction Bond

Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and No Cents (\$364,853.00)

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Government Center (GCC) Renewal/Replacement (R/R) 12th Floor Flooring

Project No.: 2021-013514

Project Description: Flooring Renovation

Project Locations: 301 N. Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of Government Center (GCC) Renewal/Replacement (R/R) 12th Floor Flooring, Project No. 2021-013514, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.
- 5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the County shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. Contractor shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

Page 2 of 3

Form Rev. 8/24/20 Public Construction Bond

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. Dated 3/1, 2023.

Witness

Demoinal

The Weitz Company, LLC

(Seal)

Dennis

(Print Name and Title)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America

~ (

7 Innorious

Surety

essica Rosser, Attorney-in-Fact (Print Name and Title)

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must appear and remain on the U.S. Treasury Department's most current list (Federal Register) during construction, guarantee and warranty periods, and be authorized to transact

business in the State of Florida.

FIRST PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED

NOTE: If Contractor is a Partnership, all partners must execute bond.

BOND MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURES. NO COPIES WILL BE ACCEPTED

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer of certificate verifies only the identity who signed the document to whi attached, and not the truthfulnes validity of that document.	ty of the individual ch this certificate is
State of TEXAS County of Dallas)
on March 1, 2023	before me, Diana Alexis Cervantes, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
	(insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the f of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under the laws of the State of TEXAS that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	DIANA ALEXIS CERVANTES Notary ID #133518424 My Commission Expires January 5, 2026
Signature <i>Liama</i> (M)	Control (Seal)



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jessica Rosser of DALLAS , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



By:

Jane 8- Marie Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Ranev. Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Serior Vice President, any Serior Vice President, any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice President, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

1st day of March 2023









Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880. Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR Contractor Name: <u>The Weitz Company, LLC</u> and Surety Name: <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America</u>.

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (Government Center (GCC) Renewal/Replacement (R/R) 12th Floor Flooring, Project No. 2021-013514) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED		
(Date to be filled in at substantial	completion)	
SEAL AND NOTARIAL	The Weitz Company, LLC	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY	(Contractor Name) (Seal))
	By: (Contractor Signature)	
	Dennis Gallagher Exec. V.	ρ.
	(Print Name and Title)	
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	
	(Surety Name) (Seal))
	By: John Don	
	(Surety Signature)	 ,.
	Jessica Rosser, Attorney-in-Fact	`
	(Print Name and Title)	

MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURES, NO COPIES WILL BE ACCEPTED

Page 1 of 1

Form Rev. 03/19/20

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer c certificate verifies only the identi who signed the document to whi attached, and not the truthfulnes validity of that document.	tity of the individual sich this certificate is
State of TEXAS County of Dallas	
on March 1, 2023	before me, Diana Alexis Cervantes, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Jessica Ro	osser ===================================
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumen his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are not and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in es), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the alf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER, paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under the laws of the State of TEXAS that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	Notary ID #133518424 Wy My Commission Expires
Signature <i>Diama (m)</i>	Gall (Seal)



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein DALLAS

Texas

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein of the laws of the l

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 1st day of March , 2023.



s, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800 Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/13/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 1125 SANCTUARY PKWY STE 300 ALPHARETTA GA 30009 INSURED THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC WEITZ FLORIDA 611 5th Ave. Suite 300 DES MOINES IA 50309	-0 INO	CONTACT NAME: Kimberly Sullivan	
	:5, INC.	(A/C, No, Ext): 6/8-86/-611U	AX VC, No):
STE 300		E-MAIL ADDRESS: Kimberly.Sullivan@Alliant.com	artronomy and a contract was the other powers and a state of the state
ALPHARETTA GA 30009		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Compan	19682
INSURED		INSURER B: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co	29424
		INSURER C: Hartford Underwriters Insuranc	30104
		INSURER D: Twin City Fire Insurance Compa	29459
DES MOINES IA 50309		INSURER E: Hartford Accident and Indemnit	22357
		INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 971537651	REVISION NUMB	BER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y A 83 CSF 0113422 6/1/2023 FACH OCCURRENCE 52 000 000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 83 CSE QU3422 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$2,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 \$10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$2,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$4,000,000 POLICY X PRO- X LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$4,000,000 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 83 UEN QU3423 83 UEN QU3424 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY \$2,000,000 6/1/2022 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) X UMBRELLA LIAB 83 XST QU3425 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$10,000,000 X **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: PBCCID. PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS ARE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS ON A PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS AS RESPECTS GENERAL
AND UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE AND SUBROGATION IS WAIVED AS RESPECTS WC, GL, AUTO AND EXCESS COVERAGE FOR THIS
PROJECT AS PERMITTED BY STATE.

83 WN QU3420 83 WBR QU3421

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

DED X RETENTION\$ 10,00

AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

PALM BEACH COUNTY C/O CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 2633 VISTA PARKWAY WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 CANCELLATION

6/1/2022 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 6/1/2023

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000

\$1,000,000

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

elle P. Mayey

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Government Center12th Floor Flooring		SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: 2021-013514									
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:				COUNTY DEPARTMENT:							
Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMO	Company	CENTAGE	OF WORK	TO BE COMPL				NSULTANT* ON k Blvd Ste 7		CT:	
contact person: Charlotte Rivera				PHONE N	o.: 954-6	662-5887	E-MAII	_{L:} charlotte.ri	vera@we	eitz.com	
PHONE NO.: PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CHARIOtteIVETa@WeitZ.COTT \$128,378.00 PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: Non-SBE MBE WBE SBE *SMWBE Primes must include their percentage or dollar amount in the Total Participation line under section B.											
Section B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMO	OUNT OR PERC	CENTAGE	OF WORK	то ве сомрі	ETED BY <u>Al</u>	<u>L SUBCONTRA</u>	CTORS/SUBC	ONSULTANTS O	N THE PROJ	ECT BELOW:	
	(Check a	• •	le Categorie	1		DOLLAR AN	OUNT OR	PERCENTAGE	OF WOR	<u> </u>	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name <u>DIRECTION</u> : List Firm Name, Address, & Provide PBC Vendor ID#. (https://www.pbcgov.org/pbcvendors)	Non-SBE	MBE Minority Business	<u>WBE</u> Women Business	SBE Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Asian	Other	
Jack Walsh, 501 Ardmore Road, West Palm 1. Beach			america.	<u>.</u>				\$236,475.00			
2.			Acres (
3.		(midde: v	-	en a							
4.				أيسم							
5.		-	-								
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)				Total				\$236,475.00			
Total Bid/Offer Price \$ \$364,853.00		9	N 1. 11.	/	To	tal Certified S/M/	WBE Participation				
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the be	est of my knowle	dge:	Mark Hu					Pr	oject Execut	ive	
				Name & Authoria	ed Signature					Title	

Note:

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
- 2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation opening or due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API). Please check the applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category.
- 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,

both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: PBC Government Center 12th Floor Flooring 2021-013514 SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Prime Contractor: The Weitz Company Subcontractor: (Check box(s) that apply) □SBE □WBE □MBE □M/WBE □Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):___ The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): Column 3 Column 1 Column 2 ☐Male ☐ Female ☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asian American ☐ Caucasian American □ Supplier ☐ Hispanic American ■Native American S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. Line Item Description **Unit Price** Quantity/ Contingencies/ **Total Price/Percentage** ltem Units **Allowances** Flooring Renovation \$128,378.00 The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. Price or Percentage: Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant The Weitz Company Print Name of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant Mark Huber Authorized Signature Authorized Signature Mark Huber Print Name Print Name

Title

Date:

Project Executive

Date: 2/9/23

Revised 09/17/2019

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

any tier) both pa	eted Schedule 2 is a binding document and should be treated as such. The rties recognize this Schedule as actors/subconsultants, must properly roposal.	Schedule 2 shall a binding docu	contain bolo ment. All	ded language Subcontracto	indicating that by sors/subconsultants,	signing the Schedule 2, including any tiered
SOLICITA	TION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2021-0135	14				
SOLICITA	TION/PROJECT NAME: PBC GOV	vernment Cen	iter 12th F	loor Floori	ng	The second secon
Check be	ntractor: The Weitz ox(s) that apply) JWBE DMBE DM/WBE DNON-	•			ck Walsh ertification (if appli	
The unde	rsigned affirms they are the following Column 2	(select one from	each column	if applicable)	:	Column 3
Ø Male □	☐ Female ☐ African-Ai	merican/Black 🔲 American 💢	Asian Americ Native Amer	•	isian American	□Supplier
properly en to be perfo	PARTICIPATION — S/M/WBE Primes must xecuted Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE part ormed or items supplied with the dollar and S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal	cicipation may result nount and/or perce	lt in that partic entage for each	cipation not bein work item. S/I	ng counted. Specify in M/WBE credit will onl	detail, the scope of work
Line Item	Item Description		Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Furnish & install			İ		236,475.00
	Base, LYT,					700%
	Annual annual of the desirable resistance of the contract of t					
	igned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prewing total price or percentage:				n conjunction with th	e aforementioned project
amount be	rsigned intends to subcontract any portion low accompanied by a separate properly	executed Schedule	e 2.	ntractor/subcor	nsultant, please list t	he business name and the
F B N P	Print Name of Prime Wak Huber Authorized Signature Mark Huber Wark Huber		Print N By: Print I	August See	n Carpets of tractor/subconsultant thorized Signature wright CFO	
С	_{oate:} 2/9/23	##	Date: _	Februa	ry 10,20	23
					Rev	rised 09/17/2019

CSA History

Project Name: CM Contract for the Governmental Center Renewal and Replacement (R/R) Project Number: 2021-013514
Consultant: The Weitz Company, LLC
Contract Date: December 6, 2022

Project Manager: Contract Amount:

\$50,000.00

Resolution Number: R2022-1446

API SBE Goal: CM/SBE:

10 points 5 points 15.0%

Hodorandi laningi, irrawa 1444								S/M/WBE Goal:		15.0%	
					Total	286,476.00	254,659,00	154,29%			
Task	Work Order	Amend Number	Amount	S/M/WBE Amount	Requested By	Request Date	Services	Approved	Appr'd By	S/M/WBE %	
			and the second	\$0.00			ORIGINAL CONTRACT	6-Dec-22	BCC	#DIV/01	
		1	\$364,853.00	\$236,475.00	Jeff Halverson	7-Feb-2023	GMP for construction services GCC 12th Floor			64.81%	
										#DIV/01	
										#DIV/01	
										#DIV/0!	
Pepero										#DIV/01	
100										#DIV/01	
										#DIV/01	
										#DIV/0!	
										#DIV/01	
										#DTV/01	
										#DIV/OI	
										#回(V/O)	
21 25										#DIV(0)	
										#017/01	
1.11										#DIVIOI	
										#DIV/01	
										#DIVIO	
										#DIV/01	
3 3 3										-#DIV/01	
	Total	1.00	\$364,853.00	\$236,475.00						64.81%	
	880, 484 B	1			Jan San Jan	to sale in the	The Market of the State of the		30.0		

BAS BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 02/13/2023	REQUESTED BY: Je	eff Halverson	PHONE: 233-0236
PROJECT TITLE: Government Center (Same as	er R/R – 12 th Floor Floor CIP or IST, if applicable		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: EFDO #2021-013514		,	IST PLANNING NO.:
REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$364,853			BCC RESOLUTION#: R2022-1446 DATE: 12/05/22
CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER	•		
LOCATION: 301 N. Olive Avenue,	WPB		
BUILDING NUMBER: 20			
DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE	LOCATION:		
PROJECT/W.O. NUMBER: 2021-013	3514		
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: T	he Weitz Company, LLC	C	
PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMEN CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:	T OF THE SCOPE	OF SERVICES	TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
GMP for construction	services		
CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES STAFF COSTS* EQUIP. / SUPPLIES/PERMIT CONTINGENCY TOTAL	\$ \$\$ \$ \$364,853		
* By signing this BAS your department agr by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the costs of \$250,000 or greater, staff charges Facilities Management or ESS staff your d	scope of work, no addition will be billed as actual an	nal staff charges will ad reconciled at the e	be billed. If this BAS is for construction and of the project. If the project requires
BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(S)			
FUND: 3804 DEPT 3950	: 4() UNIT	: <i>B683</i> Q 011	OBJ: 4907-240,000 4907-124,853
IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FO			
Ad Valorem (Amount \$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	astructure Sales Ta	
State (source/type: Amou		pact Fees: (Amount	Amount \$
Other (source/type: Am		pact rees. (Amoun)
	oun \$		
Department:	Q ₁		DATE 2/13/2023
BAS APPROVED BY.	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	287	DATE -7/0/avas
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:	0 030123-3	51/	

ATTACHMENT #2